AT&T 100 W ALONDRA BLVD Suite GARDENA, CA 90248



March 15, 2019

Bonnie Walker Southern California Utility Solutions, Inc. 2129 Rosecrans Ave. Gardena, California 90249

Ms. Walker,

This letter is in response to your request for information on the availability of AT&T service at 2129 Rosecrans Ave. Gardena, CA .

Attn: Herb Gardner G3 Urban 15235 S Western Ave. Gardena, CA 90249

RE: 2129 Rosecrans Ave. Gardena, CA

This letter acknowledges that the above referenced project is located in an area served by AT&T. Any service arrangements for this location will be subject to later discussions and agreements between the developer and AT&T. Please be advised that this letter is not a commitment by AT&T to provide service to 2129 Rosecrans Ave. Gardena, CA. but an acknowledgement that we have service in this area.

Please contact me at the phone number included in this letter if you have any questions.

Thank you for contacting AT&T.

Sincerely,

Craig Chinen BIC\* and Facilities Engineer



## **Will Serve Letter**

3/14/2019

Herb Gardner G3 Urban 15235 S Western Ave Gardena, CA 90249

Project Name: LOCATION:

-

WSL - 2129 Rosecrans Ave 2129 Rosecrans Ave, Gardena, CA 90249

Re: May Serve Letter by Charter Communications or an affiliate authorized to provide service ("Charter")

Thank you for your interest in receiving Charter service. The purpose of this letter is to confirm that the Property is within an area that Charter may lawfully serve. However, it is not a commitment to provide service to the Property. Prior to any determination as to whether service can or will be provided to the Property, Charter will conduct a survey of the Property and will need the following information from you:

- Exact site address and legal description

- Is this an existing building or new construction?
- Site plans, blue prints, plat maps or any similar data
- The location of any existing utilities or utility easements

Please forward this information to the construction manager listed below. Upon receipt, a Charter representative will be assigned to you to work through the process. Ultimately, a mutually acceptable service agreement for the Property will be required and your cooperation in the process is appreciated.

**Construction Manager Contact:** 

Xanthis , Anthony Construction Manager - Zone 7N 1529 Valley Dr Hermosa Beach, CA 90254 310-216-4182 Anthony.Xanthis@charter.com

Sincerely, Anthony Xanthis

701 N. Bullis Rd. Compton, CA 90224-9099



March 25, 2019

Southern California Utility Solutions 29970 Technology Dr STE 110 Murrieta CA 92563 Attn: Bonnie Walker

# Subject:Will Serve - G3 Urban 15235 S Western Ave Gardena, CA 90249Attn: Herb Gardner2129 Rosecrans Ave, Gardena

Thank you for inquiring about the availability of natural gas service for your project. We are pleased to inform you that Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) has facilities in the area where the above named project is being proposed. The service would be in accordance with SoCalGas' policies and extension rules on file with the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) at the time contractual arrangements are made.

This letter should not be considered a contractual commitment to serve the proposed project, and is only provided for informational purposes only. The availability of natural gas service is based upon natural gas supply conditions and is subject to changes in law or regulation. As a public utility, SoCalGas is under the jurisdiction of the Commission and certain federal regulatory agencies, and gas service will be provided in accordance with the rules and regulations in effect at the time service is provided. Natural gas service is also subject to environmental regulations, which could affect the construction of a main or service line extension (for example, if hazardous wastes were encountered in the process of installing the line). Applicable regulations will be determined once a contract with SoCalGas is executed.

If you need assistance choosing the appropriate gas equipment for your project, or would like to discuss the most effective applications of energy efficiency techniques, please contact our area Service Center at 800-427-2200.

Thank you again for choosing clean, reliable, and safe natural gas, your best energy value.

Sincerely,

Oscar Mariscal

Oscar Mariscal Pipeline Planning Assistant SoCalGas-Compton HQ



## COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY

1955 Workman Mill Road, Whittier, CA 90601-1400 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 4998, Whittier, CA 90607-4998 Telephone: (562) 699-7411, FAX: (562) 699-5422 www.lacsd.org

GRACE ROBINSON HYDE Chief Engineer and General Manager

April 4, 2019

Ref. Doc. No.: 4996494

Mr. Daniel Ramirez Project Coordinator C&V Consulting, Inc. 6 Orchard Road, Suite 200 Lake Forest, CA 92630

Dear Mr. Ramirez:

#### Will Serve Letter for Rosecrans and Van Ness Residential Project

The Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles County (Districts) received your will serve letter request for the subject project on March 18, 2019. The proposed project is located within the jurisdictional boundaries of District No. 5. We offer the following comments regarding sewerage service:

- 1. The wastewater flow originating from the proposed project will discharge to a local sewer line, which is not maintained by the Districts, for conveyance to the Districts' East Rosecrans Avenue Trunk Sewer Section 1, located in Rosecrans Avenue east of Van Ness Avenue. The Districts' 18-inch diameter trunk sewer has a capacity of 2.5 million gallons per day (mgd) and conveyed a peak flow of 0.1 mgd when last measured in 2017.
- 2. The wastewater generated by the proposed project will be treated at the Joint Water Pollution Control Plant located in the City of Carson, which has a capacity of 400 mgd and currently produces an average flow of 261.1 mgd.
- 3. The expected increase in average wastewater flow from the project, described in the conceptual site plan as 41 detached residential units, 50 attached residential units, and 14 live work units which include a total of 3,430 square feet of work space, is 19,512 gallons per day, after all structures on the project site are demolished. For a copy of the Districts' average wastewater generation factors, go to <u>www.lacsd.org</u>, Wastewater & Sewer Systems, click on Will Serve Program, and click on the <u>Table 1</u>, <u>Loadings for Each Class of Land Use link</u>.
- 4. The Districts are empowered by the California Health and Safety Code to charge a fee for the privilege of connecting (directly or indirectly) to the Districts' Sewerage System for increasing the strength or quantity of wastewater discharged from connected facilities. This connection fee is a capital facilities fee that is imposed in an amount sufficient to construct an incremental expansion of the Sewerage System to accommodate the proposed project. Payment of a connection fee will be required before a permit to connect to the sewer is issued. For more information and a copy of the Connection Fee Information Sheet, go to <u>www.lacsd.org</u>, Wastewater & Sewer Systems, click on Will Serve Program, and search for the appropriate link.

In determining the impact to the Sewerage System and applicable connection fees, the Districts' Chief Engineer and General Manager will determine the user category (e.g. Condominium, Single Family home, etc.) that best represents the actual or anticipated use of the parcel or facilities on the parcel. For more specific information regarding the connection fee application procedure and fees, please contact the Connection Fee Counter at (562) 908-4288, extension 2727.

5. In order for the Districts to conform to the requirements of the Federal Clean Air Act (CAA), the capacities of the Districts' wastewater treatment facilities are based on the regional growth forecast adopted by the Southern California Association of Governments (SCAG). Specific policies included in the development of the SCAG regional growth forecast are incorporated into clean air plans, which are prepared by the South Coast and Antelope Valley Air Quality Management Districts in order to improve air quality in the South Coast and Mojave Desert Air Basins as mandated by the CCA. All expansions of Districts' facilities must be sized and service phased in a manner that will be consistent with the SCAG regional growth forecast for the counties of Los Angeles, Orange, San Bernardino, Riverside, Ventura, and Imperial. The available capacity of the Districts' treatment facilities will, therefore, be limited to levels associated with the approved growth identified by SCAG. As such, this letter does not constitute a guarantee of wastewater service, but is to advise you that the Districts intend to provide this service up to the levels that are legally permitted and to inform you of the currently existing capacity and any proposed expansion of the Districts' facilities.

If you have any questions, please contact the undersigned at (562) 908-4288, extension 2717.

Very truly yours,

Adriana Raza Customer Service Specialist Facilities Planning Department

AR:ar

cc: A. Schmidt A. Howard



3/15/19

G3 Urban

2129 Rosecrans Ave., Gardena

Your project is located in Southern California Edison (SCE) service territory. SCE will serve the above subject project's electrical requirements per the California Public Utilities Commission and Federal Energy Regulatory Commission tariffs.

SCE may need to conduct utility studies, where applicable, to assess whether additions or modifications to the existing electric infrastructure are required to serve this project. Where applicable, SCE has attached Appendix (B) which not only describes the study, and permitting, but includes a Project Information Sheet that will need to be completed by you and submitted to SCE if your project is at a point where SCE has to determine the required electrical utility work. This Will-Serve letter does not imply that either: (i) these studies have been completed, or (ii) that any required California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) analysis of project-related electric utility impacts has been conducted.

I am the SCE Design Representative currently assigned to this project. SCE or Applicant will design and construct all required electrical infrastructure to serve this project provided you enter into the applicable contractual agreements with SCE identify scope of electrical utility work required, and supply the following information:

- Site plans as required
- Required contracts and agreements (fully executed)
- Applicable fees
- Local permits
- Required easement documents

Your project will be scheduled for construction once SCE has all the necessary information for your project and you have submitted or agreed to the applicable requirements as stated above, and paid any necessary fees.

If your project will not require SCE services, please notify us so that we can update our records.

SCE appreciates your business. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (714) 296-7609.

Sincerely,

wit it

SCE Design Representative

Enclosure: Appendix B, where applicable

Rev. 07/09/12

# **Appendix B**



3/15/19

## G3 Urban

### 2129 Rosecrans Ave., Gardean

As your Southern California Edison (SCE) Design Representative for this project, I am committed to providing you with excellent customer service. The following information is intended to help explain SCE's planning and permitting process for the electric infrastructure needed to serve your Project.

Depending on the scope of work necessary to serve your project (electric facility installation, removal, relocation, rearrangement and/or replacement), it may be necessary for you to submit an Advanced Engineering Fee. This Fee will be applied to certain expenses associated with preliminary design and engineering work required to estimate the cost for SCE to perform the electric work associated with your project. Please note: Depending on factors such as resource constraints, construction or relocation of SCE facilities requirements, the need for environmental review, and so forth, delays in meeting your projected completion date may occur. To help minimize the potential for delays it is imperative that you provide all requested information as early as possible.

If the project results in the need for SCE to perform work on SCE electrical facilities that operate at between 50 and 200 kilovolts (kV), please be advised these facilities are subject to the California Public Utilities Commission's (CPUC's) General Order 131-D (GO 131-D) Permit to Construct (PTC) requirements. For the CPUC PTC review, the CPUC acts as the lead agency under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Depending on the scope of SCE's work, certain exemptions to the PTC requirements may be available. If no exemptions are available, the PTC application preparation and environmental approval process could take a minimum of 24 - 48 months.

If you anticipate that your project will require work to be performed on SCE electrical facilities operated at between 50 kV and 200 kV, please inform me at your earliest possible convenience for further assistance to determine the potential G.O.131-D permitting requirements and/or permitting exemption(s).

In order for SCE to determine the required electrical utility work necessary to support your project, and to determine any permitting requirements and costs associated with constructing these facilities, project plans and a completed Customer Project Information Sheet will need to be submitted.

If you have any additional questions, please feel free to call me at (714) 296-7609.

Sincerely,

Ml Kt

SCE Design Representative

Rev. 07/09/12



## Golden State Water Company A Subsidiary of American States Water Company

September 20, 2019 Daniel Ramirez (consultant) <u>dramirez@cvc-inc.net</u>

#### Re: Will Serve Letter for 2129 Rosecrans Ave., Gardena CA 90249

To Whom it May Concern:

This letter is to inform you that water service is available to the above referenced address from Golden State Water Company's (GSWC) Southwest District water system located in Los Angeles County. Service to the address can be provided from our existing water facilities within Rosecrans Avenue.

Upon completion and execution of an agreement between Golden State Water Company (GSWC) and the applicant that contains satisfactory financial arrangements and other provisions governing the extension of water service under the Water Service Agreement, GSWC will begin providing water service for the referenced address once all owner obligations have been satisfied. Analysis of more detailed development plans may require the owner to participate in the construction of special facilities prior to the Company providing water service.

GSWC is committed to providing water service to all customers within its service area, consistent with the company's obligations under rules, statutes and regulations of both the California Department of Public Health and the California Public Utilities Commission.

Unless modified or extended by GSWC, this Will Serve Letter shall terminate and be of no further force and effect one year from the date indicated above.

If you have any questions concerning the issues addressed in this letter, please let us know.

Sincerely,

the to

Joseph Zhao, P.E., PhD. Operations Engineer Southwest District

1600 W. Redondo Beach Blvd., Suite 101, Gardena, CA 90247 Tel: (310) 767-8200 Fax: (310) 436-6065